Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

WORLD GOLD COINS

2396*
Thailand, Rama 1V (1851-1868), gold tot or eight baht
(c.1863), (6.77 grams), (KM.Y15). Trace of mounting on
edge, worn, very good and rare.

$1,500

2397
Thailand, proof four thousand baht, BE2524 (1981)
International Year of the Child (KM.Y.153) (3). In UNICEF
cases of issue with certificates, one with staining, all coins
FDC. (3)

$1,450

2398
Thailand, proof six thousand baht, BE2526 (1983) 700th
Anniversary of Thai Alphabet (KM.167). In case of issue,
FDC. (2)

$900

2399
Tibet, proof five sho, 1947 (Bruce X#3) authorised by Dalai
Lama in exile and minted by Valcambi Mint in Switzerland,
July 1980. In case of issue with certificate number 13 of 250,
FDC and scarce.

$250

2400*
Tonga, Salote Tupou I, quarter koula, 1962 (KM.1).
Uncirculated.

$300

Ex W.E.Purnell Collection .
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2401*
Tonga, Taufa'ahau Tupou 1V, palladium quarter and half
hau, 1967 (KM.21, 23). Uncirculated. (2)

$500

Ex W.E.Purnell Collection.

2402
Tonga, Taufa'ahau Tupou 1V, proof twenty five pa‘anga,
1875 - 1975 (KM53). FDC.

$130

2403
Tonga, Taufa'ahau Tupou IV, proof gold set of two coins,
one hau and five hau, 1981 Charles & Diana Wedding
and Treaty of Friendship (KM.75, 76). In case of issue, no
certificate (due to mint error), FDC.

$700

2404
Tonga, King Taufa'ahau Tupou 1V, proof hau, 1982
Commonwealth Games (KM.79). In case of issue with
insert, FDC.

$250

part

2405*
Tunisia, twenty francs, 1892, 1897, 1903, 1904 (KM.227,
234). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$900

2406
Turkey, Mahmud Il (A.H.1223-1255, A.D.1808-1839), gold
cedid mahmudiye, 1223/29 (1835), (1.53 grams), (KM.645);
gold surre altin, 1223/15, (1.50 grams), (KM.621); together
with a small brass jeton of similar type 1223/78 (0.61 grams).
Fine - very fine. (3)

$120



2407
Turkey, Abdul Mejid, one hundred kurush, AH 1255 year
21 (KM.679); Abdul Hamid Il, one hundred kurush, AH
1255 year 22 (KM.729 [2]); Muhammad V, one hundred
kurush, AH 1327 year 2 (KM.754 [2]), AH 1327 year 3
(KM.754). Fine. (6)

$1,450

2408

Turkey, Abdul Aziz, (A.H. 1277-1293, A.D. 1861-1876),

hundred kurush, year 10, (1870), (KM.696); twenty five

kurush, year 12 (1872), (KM,694); Abdul Hamid Il (A.H.

1293-1327, A.D. 1876-1909), one hundred kurush, year 31

(1905), (KM.730). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)
$600

2409
Turkey, Muhammad V, gold twenty five kurush, AH 1327,
year 5; fifty kurush AH 1327, year 8, (KM.752, 753).
Extremely fine. (2)

$200

2410
Turkey, Muhammad V, one hundred kurush, AH 1327 year
1,2,3,4,5(KM.754) (5), AH 1327 year 7, 9 (KM.776) (2).
Fine - very fine. (7)

$1,650

2411
Turkey, Muhammad V, one hundred kurush, AH 1327 year
2,3 (1910 and 1911) (KM.754). Extremely fine. (2)

$400

2412
Turkey, Muhammad V, gold one hundred kurush 1327, year
2,4,6 (1910, 1912, 1914), 9, 10, (1917, 1918), (KM.754,
776). Good very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$1,200

2413
Turkey, Muhammad V, gold one hundred kurush, AH 1327,
year 7 (KM.754). Nearly uncirculated.

$250

2414
Turkey, bullion coinage, gold fifty kurush, 1923/35,
(KM.853); gold twenty five kurush, 1928, (KM.840). First
coin mounted very fine, second coin uncirculated and rare.
2

$200

Only 8424 struck for the 1928 twenty five kurush.

2415
Turkey, fifty kurush, Monnaie de Luxe, Kemal Ataturk,
1967 (KM.871); twenty five kurush, Monnaie de Luxe,
1967, 1970, (KM.870). Mounted extremely fine; mounted
fine; uncirculated. (3)

$250

2416
Turkey, one hundred kurush, Monnaie de Luxe, Kemal
Ataturk, 1962 (KM.872). Uncirculated.

$250

2417
Turks & Caicos Islands, proof set, 1977 (KM.PS6) includes
gold twenty five crowns. In case of issue with certificate,
some toning, otherwise FDC.

$100

2418*
Uganda, proof five thousand shillings, 1981 (KM.25). In
case of issue with insert, FDC.

$1,000

2419
U.S.A., gold quarter dollar, 1851, Liberty head. Nearly
extremely fine.

$150
Ex W.E.Purnell Collection .

2420*
U.S.A., gold dollar, 1853, Liberty head. Good extremely
fine.

$200
Ex W.E.Purnell Collection.

2421*
U.S.A., gold dollar, 1855, Indian Princess small head. Edge
milling filed and re-cut at 3 o'clock otherwise extremely
fine.

$200
Ex W.E.Purnell Collection.

2422*
U.S.A., two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1835, classic
head. Very fine.

$500

2423*
U.S.A., two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1853, Liberty
head. Good very fine.

$250



2424*
U.S.A., two and a half dollars or quarter eagle 1857S, Liberty
head. Nearly extremely fine.

$300

Ex W.E.Purnell Collection.

2425*
U.S.A., two and a half dollars or quarter eagle,, 1886, Liberty
head. Good extremely fine.

$400

Ex W.E.Purnell Collection.

2426*
U.S.A., two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1908, Indian
head. Extremely fine.

$250

Ex W.E.Purnell Collection.

2427*
U.S.A., two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1914, Indian
head. Nearly extremely fine.

$250

2428*
U.S.A., three dollars, 185685, Indian Princess head, medium
S mm. Good very fine.

$900

Ex W.E.Purnell Collection.

2429
U.S.A., five dollars or half eagle, 1882, Liberty head. Good
very fine.

$270
2430
U.S.A,, five dollars or half eagle, Liberty head, 1882. Fine.
$320
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2431*
U.S.A., five dollars or half eagle, 1885S, Liberty head.
Extremely fine.

$300

2432*
U.S.A., five dollars or half eagle, 1897, Liberty head.
Extremely fine.

$300

2433*
U.S.A,, five dollars or half eagle, 1898, Liberty head. Good
extremely fine.

$300
Ex W.E.Purnell Collection.

2434
U.S.A,, five dollars or half eagle, 19018, Liberty head. Very
fine.

$270
2435
U.S.A., five dollars or half eagle, 1903, Liberty head.

Extremely fine.
$300

2436*
U.S.A,, five dollars or half eagle, 1909D, Indian head. Good
extremely fine.

$350

2437*
U.S.A,, five dollars or half eagle, 1909D, Indian head. Good
extremely fine.

$300
Ex W.E.Purnell Collection.

2438
U.S.A., five dollars or half eagle, 1909D Indian head.
Extremely fine - good extremely fine. (2)

$700



2439*
U.S.A,, five dollars or half eagle, 1914, Indian head. Good
very fine.

$280

2440*
U.S.A,, ten dollars or eagle, 1882, Liberty head. Extremely
fine/good extremely fine.

$500

2441
U.S.A., ten dollars or eagle, 1896, Liberty head. Several
horizontal brushmarks, otherwise good very fine.

$550

2442*
U.S.A., ten dollars or eagle, 1899S, Liberty head.
Uncirculated.

$600

2443*
U.S.A,, ten dollars or eagle, 1901S, Liberty head. Choice
uncirculated/uncirculated.

$750
Ex W.E. Purnell Collection.

2444*
U.S.A,, ten dollars or eagle, 1911, Indian head. Extremely
fine.

$600
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2445*
U.S.A., ten dollars or eagle, 1912, Indian head. Good
extremely fine.

$600
Ex W.E. Purnell Collection

2446*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1874S, Liberty head.
Good very fine.

$1,100

2447*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 18848, Liberty head.
Good extremely fine.

$1,100

2448*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1894S, Liberty head.
Good extremely fine.

$1,000

2449
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 18948, Liberty head.
Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$1,000



2450*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1895 Liberty head.
Considerable mint bloom, red nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

o

o

2451*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1895S, Liberty head.
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

2452
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1895S, Liberty head.
Surface marked otherwise lustrous, extremely fine/good
extremely fine.

$1,000

2453*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1897, Liberty head.
Subdued mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

Ex W.E. Purnell Collection.

2454*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle 1900, Liberty head.
Good extremely fine.

$1,000

2455*
U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

2456
U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

2457
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.
Good extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$2000

2458
U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.
Good extremely fine. (2)

$2,000

2459*
U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1907, Liberty head.
Surface marks on obverse otherwise considerable brilliance,
nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$1,000

2460*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, St. Gaudens,
no motto. Uncirculated.

$1,000

2461
U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, St. Gaudens,
no motto. Uncirculated.

$1,000

2462
U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, St. Gaudens,
no motto. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$2,000



2463
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, St. Gaudens,
no motto. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$2,000

2464*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1910S, St. Gaudens.
Nearly extremely fine.

$1,000

2465*
U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1911D, St. Gaudens.
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,100

2466*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 19158S, St. Gaudens.
Slightly rubbed otherwise good extremely fine.

$1,000

2467*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1922, St. Gaudens.
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

2468
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1922, St. Gaudens.
Good extremely fine.

$1,000
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2469*
U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1923, St. Gaudens.
Good extremely fine.

$1,000

2470*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens.
Nice fields, nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

2471
U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St.Gaudens.
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

2472*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens.
Matte surface otherwise good extremely fine.

$1,000

2473
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens.
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

2474
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St.Gaudens.
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$2,000

2475

U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens.

Matte finish good extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)
$2,000

2476
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens.
Good extremely fine. (2)

$2,000



2477*
U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1927, St. Gaudens.
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,000
Ex W.E.Purnell Collection.

2478*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1927, St. Gaudens.
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

2479
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1927, St. Gaudens.
Extremely fine.

$1,000

2480
U.S.A., American Eagle fifty dollars one ounce gold bullion,

1986. Uncirculated.
2481*

U.S.A., California round gold half dollar 1852, Liberty head.
Extremely fine.

$1,000

$250
Ex W.E.Purnell Collection.

2482*
U.S.A., California round half dollar 1873; round quarter
dollar, undated, both Liberty head. Good extremely fine.
2

$200
Ex W.E.Purnell Collection.

2483

Western Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1977 QEII Silver

Jubilee (KM.25). In case of issue with certificate, FDC.
$450

2484
Western Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1978 Transpacific
Flight, 1978 Commonwealth Games (KM.29, 31). In cases
of issue, no certificates, FDC. (2)

$900

2485
Western Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1979 Cook
(KM.34). In case of issue with certificate, case damp affected,
coin FDC.

$360

2486
Western Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1980 Moscow
Olympics (KM.37). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
5)

$1,100

2487
Western Samoa, mint one hundred tala, 1980 Moscow
Olympics (2), 1980 Solf (2) (KM.37, 42). In cases of
issue, cases damp affected, first two missing certificates,
uncirculated. (4)

$850

2488
Western Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1980 Solf (2),
1981 Royal Wedding (KM.42, 45). In cases of issue with
certificates, foxing on lid lining of cases, otherwise FDC.
®)

$650

2489
Western Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1981 (KM.45)
Wedding of Prince Charles and Lady Diana. In case of issue,
with light stains inside lid, FDC.

$250

2490
Western Samoa, proof one thousand tala, 1981 Wedding of
Prince Charles and Lady Diana (KM.46). In timber case of
issue with certificate number 80 of only 100 issued, FDC
and scarce.

$1,000

2491*
Western Samoa, proof one thousand tala, 1981 Wedding of
Prince Charles and Lady Diana (KM.46). In timber case of
issue with certificate number 90 of only 100 issued, FDC
and scarce.

$1,000



2492*
Yugoslavia, Alexander |, ducat, 1931 (KM.12.2) ear of corn
countermark. Uncirculated.

$200
Ex W.E.Purnell Collection .

2493*
Yugoslavia, President Tito proof gold commemorative 2000
dinara, 1978 in .900 fine gold, Mediterranean Games at
Split, (KM.73). FDC.

$800

2494
World gold and silver, Conservation Series, 1974-75, Costa
Rica (KM.200a, 201a, 202), Indonesia (KM.39a, 40a, 41),
Mauritius (KM.40a, 41a, 42), Nepal (KM.839a, 841a, 844),
Tanzania (KM.7a, 8a, 9), Thailand (KM.Y102a, 103a, 104),
two proof silver and one proof gold from each country. In
sliding drawer timber container, most plastic capsules with
sticky tape residue, total weight, pure gold 5.8050z, pure
silver 11.290z, coins FDC. (18)

$5,800

2495
World gold, UNICEF International Year of the Child,
proof gold coins, full set of twelve coins. In UNICEF case
of issue, with certificates and leaflets, no leaflets for Bolivia
or Canada, no certificate for Tunisia, 5.815 ounces of pure
gold, FDC. (12)

$5,700

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

2496
Afghanistan, Durrani or Saddozai Dynasty, Occupation
coinage of Ahmad Shah, (A.H. 1160-1186, A.D. 1747-1772),
in his name, Mashhad mint, silver rupees, undated, (A.H.
1168-1186 = A.D. 1754-1772), obv. couplet, rev. mint name,
(A.3092, KM.638 different varieties and for Mashhad mint).
Very fine and very scarce. (2)

$80

2497
Angola, one centavo 1921, five centavos 1921, 1922, 1923,
ten centavos 1923, 1928, twenty centavos 1921, 1922, 1927,
fifty centavos 1922, 1923 (KM.60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 67, 68).
Very fine - uncirculated. (11)

$100

Ex Spink Noble Auction Sale 40 (lot 1693).

2498
Angola, five escudos 1972 (2), ten escudos 1969 (2), 1970 (2),
twenty escudos 1971, 1972 (KM.81, 79, 80). Uncirculated.
8

$100
Ex Spink Noble Auction Sale 40 (lot 1694).

2499*
Annam, Tu Duc (1848-1883), silver bar coinage, seven tenths
quan (3.78 grams), (KM.500, Schroeder 339). Some dirt
adhering to bar, otherwise very fine.

$100

2500*
Annam, Gia Long, (1802-1820), silver bullion bar coinage,
five tien, (19.20 grams), (KM.177, Schroeder 122).
Extremely fine.

$200

2501*
Annam, Gia Long, (1802-1820), silver bullion bar coinage,
one lang, (38.37 grams), issued into the 20th century,
(KM.179, Schroeder 118). Extremely fine.

$100

2502*
Austria, Leonhard von Keutschach (1495-1519), silver
batzen 1514, L, (Probszt 109). Very fine.

$100



2503
Austria, Ferdinand Il, three kreuzer, 1625 (h) (KM.499);
twelve kreuzer, 1621 (KM.295); Leopold I, three kreuzer,
1702 FN (KM.1281); Joseph I, six kreuzer, 1707 (KM.662);
Charles VI, six kreuzer, 1713 (KM.147). Very good - very
fine. (5)

$150

2504

Austria, Charles VI, three kreuzer, 1738 (KM.1921); Maria
Theresa, six kreuzer, 1744 (KM.720); twenty kreuzer, 1765
(KM.1953); Franz I, twenty kreuzer, 1765 KB (KM.2028);
Joseph 1, twenty kreuzer, 1780 C EVS-IK (KM.2067.1);
Ferdinand I, three kreuzer, 1846A, 1848A (KM.2191);
Franz Joseph I, quarter florin, 1860 B (KM.2214); Austrian
Netherlands, Franz I, quarter kronenthaler, 1797 B (KM.60);
Austrian States, Tyrol, insurrection coinage, twenty kreuzer,
1809 (KM.149); Transylvania, Maria Theresa, seventeen
kreuzer, 1764 (KM.644). Very good - nearly extremely fine.
11)

$120

2505*
Austria, Maria Theresa, 1740-80, thaler, 1760 (KM.1742).
Nearly fine.

$150

2506
Austria (Vienna), Maria Theresa (1740-1780), thaler, 1789X
(Davenport 1112). Very fine.

$150

2507*
Austria, Leopold II, 1790-92, thaler, 1790A (KM.2100).
Obverse scratches, nearly very good/fine and rare.

$200

2508
Austria, thaler, 1818V, 1829A (KM.2162, 2163); two florin,
1876 (KM.2233); Silver Wedding medal of Franz Joseph and
Elisabeth, 1879; Austrian Netherlands, kronenthaler, 1784B,
1796C (KM.32, 62.1). Very good - fine. (6)

$120

2509*
Austrian States, Burgeau, Maria Theresa (1740-1780)
convention thaler, 1765SC (KM.15, Davenport 1147). Very
fine.

$150

2510
Bahamas, Elizabeth |1, proof set 1976; Jamaica, proof set
1976. In cases of issue, FDC. (2)

$100

part

2511*
Balkan Area, Slavonia, period of Bela 1V (1235-1270) and
later, silver marderdenar (Martin denarius), obv. dog left,
cross and star, rev. double cross of Hungary, h R to left and
right of cross (Nuber Type All No.1) ¢.1270 (illustrated);
another | R to left and right with lis above (Nuber Type
ALl No.2) c. to 1270); another K M to left and right with
birds above cross bar, (Nuber types All No.3) ¢.1270;
Hungary, Ludwig | (1342-1382), silver denar, obv. head to
left, rev. double cross of Hungary, (Huszar 547) (illustrated);
Ladislaus V (1453-1457), AE denar, obv. arms, rev. double
cross of Hungary, (Huszar 664, Rethy-Probszt 182). Fine
- very fine. (5)

$200

2512
Belgium, five francs, 1850, 1869-73 (KM.17, 24); twenty
francs, 1931, 1932 (KM.102, 101.1); fifty francs, 1939, 1958
(KM.121, 150.1); one hundred francs, 1954 (KM.138.1);
two hundred and fifty francs, 1976 (Roi Des Belges), 1976
(Koning Der Belgen) (2) (KM.157.1, 158.1). In 2x2 holders,
fine - uncirculated. (14)

$220

2513

Bohemia, Johann of Luxemburg (1310-1346), silver groschen

(Fiala 817); Georg of Podebrad (1458-1471) silver groschen

(Fiala 936); Wladislaus Il (1471-1516), silver groschen, (Fiala

946); Ferdinand | (1527-1561), silver groschen 1536 (Fiala

1091). First with scratches, otherwise fine - very fine. (4)
$150



2514*
Bolivia, Philip Il (1556-1598) or later, cob eight reales,
undated (26.67 grams), assayer (curved leg) R [c.1591-1617
for this assayer], (KM.10). Clipped flan, otherwise nearly
very fine.

$200

2515*
Bolivia, Philip Il1l, cob eight reales, 1654, Potosi mint,
assayer E. 2 dates visible, (24.83 grams), (KM.21). Main
features visible, fine - very fine, scarce.

$200

2516*
Bolivia, Philip 1V (1621-1665), cob eight reales, dated,
1658 (three times, all very weak), Potosi mint, (23.48 gms),
Assayer E, (Cal.435a, KM.21). Struck on an irregular flan
with off-centred obverse and reverse, toned with underlying
silver colour, good fine and rare.

$400

2517*
Bolivia, Philip VV (1700-1746), cob eight reales, partial
date twice 1731, assayer M [1729-1731 for this assayer],
(28.26 grams), (KM.31a). Uneven shaped flan, otherwise
very fine.

$200

203

2518
Bolivia, Charles Ill, eight reales, 1805PJ, Potosi Mint,
(KM.73). Fine, with surface corrosion on the obverse from
hoard find.

$120

2519
Bolivia, Ferdinand VI, eight reales, 1823 PTS PJ, Potosi Mint
(KM.84); Guatamala, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1820M
(KM.69). Minor obverse pitting on the first coin, otherwise
very fine; very fine. (2)

$120

Ex Paul Hannaford, October 1999 for the first coin, second coin from the
Hong Kong Money Co., Auction Sale, May 1989 (lot 1098).

part

2520*
Bolivia, Republic, silver eight soles, 1833 | (KM.97); France,
Louis X1V, (1643-1715), silver ecu, with eight L's (45 sols),
Paris mint, 1704, overstruck, with partial date and mint
1704A (KM.360.1) (illustrated); Louis XV, (1715-1774),
silver ecu with crowned arms of France with wreath and older
draped bust, 1775 W, Lille mint, (Dup. 1708, KM.564.16)
(illustrated); Republic, five francs, 1873A (KM.820.1). First
with corroded obverse, otherwise fine - good very fine. (4)
$180

2521
British Commonwealth, a range of issues including Barbados,
penny 1792; Cyprus, nine piastres 1901, half piastre 1927,
Newfoundland fifty cents 1908 (VF); Jersey 1/26 shilling
1870; 1/24 shilling 1877H, 1888; Mauritius two cents 1877,
South Africa, threepence 1950 (unc); British Guiana (Guyana
and Essequibo and Demerary), copper stiver 1813 (KM.10);
India, EIC, half anna 1835. Fine - uncirculated. (11)

$400

2522
British Commonwealth coins, Ceylon, one cent, 1926, ten
cents, 1892, fifty cents, 1917 (KM.107, 94, 109); Cyprus,
one piastre, 1891 (KM.3.2); Guernsey, eight doubles, 1834
(KM.3); India - British, rupee, 1840 (KM.457.9); South
Africa, sixpence, 1933 (KM.16.2); Southern Rhodesia,
sixpence, 1932, halfcrown, 1932 (KM.2, 5). All in nice
condition, nearly very fine - nearly uncirculated. (9)

$150



2523
British North Borneo, cent, 1935H (2), 1938H (7), 1941H
(6) (KM.3). In 2x2 holders, generally extremely fine or
better. (15)

$200

2524*
British West Indies or Colonies in general, anchor coinage,
silver half dollar, 1822 (KM.4; Pr.8). Attractive light tone,
good very fine and rare.

$400

2525*
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan
monarchy, type I, (A.D. 190-400), silver quarter units, (2.13
grams), obv. stylised Bhadrapitha throne, "*funan'* symbol,
with dotted border, rev. Temple of Sri, with dots to left and
right, (cf.Robinson & Shaw 3.2, cf. M.ACW 5243-5245;
M.SEA 442-450). Nearly very fine.

$200

2526*
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan
monarchy, type I, (A.D. 400-550), silver unit, (6.18 grams),
obv. stylised rising sun in a circle of dots, with dotted border,
rev. Temple with cross and dots in angles at sides, one dot
in triangular centre within, (cf.Robinson & Shaw 3.5,
cf.Mitchiner ACW 5238-5241; M.SEA 297). Nearly very
fine with some oxidation.

$300

2527
Burma, standard weight of the Burmese kings, the sacred
"Hantha bird" issued 1853-1878, weight 160 grams
corresponding to ten Kyats; another "'Ziwazo bird" weight
160 grams issued 1846-1852, these are different varieties,
(Robinson and Shaw, The Coins and Banknotes of Burma,
Chapter 5, pp.31-4 [figure 11 and 13 p.32], cf.M.2831-5).
Very fine. (2)

$50

Ex Dr. Barrie Towers Collection and previously from the Tom Hanley
Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 90 [lot 1865]).

2528
Burma, standard weight of the Burmese kings, the sacred
"Hantha bird" issued 1853-1878, weight 315 grams
corresponding to twenty kyats, another ""Ziwazo bird"
weight 295 grams issued 1846-1852, these are different
varieties, (Robinson and Shaw, The Coins and Banknotes
of Burma, Chapter 5, pp.31-4 [figure 11 and 13 p.32],
cf.M.2831-5). Very fine. (2)

$100

Ex Dr. Barrie Towers Collection.

2529
Burma, silver rupee (1852) (KM.10); Guernsey, one double
1903 H (5.7213) (2); Italy, Genoa, Conrad | - 111 (1139-1252)
silver denaro (Biaggi 835); Russia, Alexander I, silver rouble
1812 (KM.c130). Fine - uncirculated. (5)

$150

2530*
Cambodia, large tin coin, 9th - 11th century, 61mm diameter
(70 grams), obv. stag squatting to right, dotted border, rev.
script within line border, (M.-). Very fine some white powder
oxidation on the reverse, very rare.

$200

The issue is of similar style to those from Tenasserin (in Burma) which is
of similar size and metal featuring an animal on one side and script on the
reverse, (cf.Robinson & Shaw p.36-40).



2531*
Cameroon, French Mandate, piefort with essai in aluminium,
one franc, 1948(a) (KM.PE1). Only 104 pieces struck, very
rare, FDC.

$400

2532*

Canada, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1858, (KM.4). Lightly

toned, nearly extremely fine, scarce in this condition.
$150

2533*
Canada, Edward VII, fifty cents 1904, (KM.12). Good very
fine/nearly extremely fine.

$500

2534
Canada, George V, ten cents, 1913, small leaves (KM.23).
Fine.

$100

2535*
Canada, George V, silver ten cents, 1919 (KM23); George VI,
silver fifty cents, 1938 (KMY32). Toned, nearly uncirculated.
)

$120
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2536
Canada, George VI, bronze cent 1947, 1949; nickel and
brass five cents 1942 (2, both types), 1943, 1944, 1947,
1949, 1951 (2, both types); ten cents 1937, 1949; twenty
five cents 1940, 1947 maple leaf, 1949; fifty cents, 1946,
1950; silver dollars 1937, 1939, 1949, 1951 (KM.32-48).
Very fine - uncirculated. (21)

$80

2537
Canada, proof dollars, 1975, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982
(2), 1983 (2), 1984 (2, both different) (KM.97, 121, 124,
128, 130, 133, 138, 140, 141); proof sets, 1981, 1982 (2),
1983 (2), 1984 (KM. PS1, 2, 3, 4). In cases of issue, FDC.
7)

$170

2538
Canada, souvenir 28-coin collection of Montreal Olympic
commemorative coins, series 1 - 7, mint silver five dollars
(14) and mint silver ten dollars (14), 1973-1976. In official
Hong Kong distributor album, over thirty ounces of pure
silver, uncirculated. (28)

$450

2539
Canada, souvenir 28-coin collection of Montreal Olympic
commemorative coins, series 1 - 7, mint silver five dollars
(14) and mint silver ten dollars (14), 1973-1976, each series
in its own case and with a wooden storage stand to hold the
seven individual cases. Over thirty ounces of pure silver,
FDC. (28)

$450

2540
Canada, souvenir 28-coin collection of Montreal Olympic
commemorative coins, series 1 - 7, mint silver five dollars
(14) and mint silver ten dollars (14), 1973-1976. In official
Hong Kong distributor album, over thirty ounces of pure
silver, uncirculated. (28)

$450

2541
Canada, souvenir 28-coin collection of Montreal Olympic
commemorative coins, series 1 - 7, mint silver five dollars
(14) and mint silver ten dollars (14), 1973-1976. In official
Hong Kong distributor album, over thirty ounces of pure
silver, uncirculated. (28)

$450

2542
Canada, souvenir 28-coin collection of Montreal Olympic
commemorative coins, series 1 - 7, mint silver five dollars
(14) and mint silver ten dollars (14), 1973-1976, each series
in its own case and with a wooden storage stand to hold the
seven individual cases. Over thirty ounces of pure silver,
FDC. (28)

$450

2543
Canada, Elizabeth I1, 1976 Montreal Olympics, with silver
ten and five dollars four coin sets, 1973-6, New Zealand
dollar 1974; United Nations stamp/silver medal covers (14,
nine are gilt). In cases (3) and packs of issue, uncirculated.
19)

$200
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2544
Canada, a small collection of mostly tokens and medalets,
including billon marque 1741, one cent 1900 (mint bloom);
(Br.508); Quebec one sou J.Roy (Br.671); another Banque
du Peuple one sou (Br.715); another Banque du Peuple
penny 1837 (Br.521a) (illustrated); another Quebec Bank
penny 1852 (Br.528); Trade and Navigation 1813 overstruck
on English penny token, (Br.962); halfpenny Wellington
1813 (Br.969); Quebec issue for Jacques Cartier and H,
Garnon Cie, St Roch (Br.571) (illustrated); Ships Colonies
and Commerce halfpenny in brass 1815 (Br.995); various
medals; QEII coronation medal, AE 33; 1867 Quebec
Centenary, White Garden Madonna Lily, bronze 32mm;
British Colombia 1871 centenary commemorative, Pacific
Dogwood. Good - uncirculated. (13)

$300

2545
Ceylon, Dutch Colonial, hammered stuiver, 1790 Trincomalee
Mint (KM.34); German East Africa, twenty heller, 1916T
(KM.15); Indian States, Mewar, quarter anna, VS1999
(1942) (KM.Y.15); Netherlands East Indies, United East
India Co, half duit, 1754 (KM.112.1), duit, 1734 (3), 1744
(2), 1748, 1750 (KM.70), 1746, 1784 (KM.111.1), 1735,
1736 (2), 1738, 1748, 1786, 1790 (2) (KM.131), 1738
(KM.152.2); Island of Sumatra, one-eighth stuiver, 18248,
1825S (KM.286), quarter stuiver, 1826S (2) (KM.287), cent,
1838J, 1839W (KM.290), keping, 1804 (KM.262); Island of
Sultana, keping, 1835 (KM.Tn5); Kingdom of Netherlands,
two and half cents, 1920 (KM.316), one-tenth gulden, 19425
(KM.318). Good - very fine. (32)

$60
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TWO HIGHLY IMPORTANT CEYLON RARITIES

2546*
Ceylon, George Ill, pattern two rix dollars, 1812, in silver
by Thomas Wyon Junior (Pr.252; KM Pr4; illustrated Forrer
VI, 645). Attractive dark blue grey tone, brilliant FDC and
excessively rare, one of the greatest of British Colonial
rarities.

$30,000

Ex Robert Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2278),
previously from the R. J. Ford Collection (lot 242) and almost certainly ex
Cholmley Sale, Sotheby 1902 (lot 392), Murdoch (lot 267) and Nobleman
(lot 158).

2547*
Ceylon, George Ill, pattern rix dollar, 1812, in silver by
Thomas Wyon Junior (Pr.254; KM.Pr3; illustrated Forrer VI,
645). Attractive grey toned, brilliant FDC and excessively
rare.

$20,000

Ex Robert Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2279),
previously from the Spink Numismatic Circular 1931, column 232, no.
68 and R. J. Ford Collection (lot 244) and as the previous lot ex Cholmley
(lot 393), Murdoch (lot 268) and Nobleman (lot 158). The only other pair
known to the cataloguer is from Farouk (lot 2369).



2548*
Ceylon, George 1V, silver rix dollar, 1821, edge plain (Pr.82;
KM.84). Attractive deep grey tone, good very fine.

$150

2549*

China, Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, Middle to late period, ""Wu"'

military series, small hollow handle spade, or sloping

shoulder spade (c.400-300 B.C.), two characters "Tung

Chow" money, length 67mm, (28.49 grams), (Hartill 2.164,

TFP 8). Dirt encrustation, otherwise very fine and scarce.
$150

Ex Kyi-yein Sem Collection and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 57 (lot
1820) with descriptive ticket.

2550*
China, Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, late period, (400-300 B.C.),
bronze small rounded shoulder square footed spade money,
value two jin, ""Liang Dang Lie, height 60mm, (21.54 grams),
(Hartill 3.48, Coole Vol.2 N0.1173-1185, TFP 307). Some
green patina with some minor encrustation on both sides,
very fine and rare.

$100
See also lot 2555.
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2551
China, Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, (Middle to Late Period),
(475-221 B.C.), bronze, small square shoulder square footed
spade money, (2), (cf.Sch. 7, 13); Post Han Dynasty, (206
B.C. - A.D. 6), Interregnum of Hsin Dynasty, (Hsin) Wang
Mang, A.D. 7-22, copper spade money, with flat shoulder
and foot, with legend ""The Pu Currency", (3) (Sch.148),
others different design (2) (Sch. 147). Some with original
find oxidation, fine - very fine. (5)

$300

2552*
China, Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, Middle to late period, (475-
221 B.C.), bronze sharp angled head with square shoulder
square foot spade money, city state of Pao Chou (Kansu),
(9.88 grams), height 38mm, (Coole Vol.2 1252 TFP 293,
Hartill -). Light dirt adhering to surface creating rusting
effect, holed, otherwise very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Kyi-yein Sem Collection and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 57 (lot
1823) with descriptive ticket.

2553*
China, Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, Spring and Autumn period,
(400-300 B.C.), bronze small rounded shoulder square footed
spade money, (arched foot spade) value one, obv, "An-yi Yi
Jin", rev. "An", (Peaceful City State) issue, length 62mms,
(20.98 grams), (Hartill 3.3, Coole Vol.2 1058, TFP 302).
Light green uneven patina, very fine and rare.

$150

Ex Kyi-yein Sem Collection.



2554*
China, Ch'in to Western Han Dynasty, Warring State Period,
(c.250-202 B.C.), bronze sharp angled head with square
shoulder square foot spade money, mostly in Kiangsu &
Chekiang, "P'ei Ch'ien Tang Shih Chin™, [ Spade of P'ei,
worth ten chin], (28.0 grams), height 97mm, (Coole Vol.7
10781-7, TFP 289). Light dirt adhering to green surface,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$350

Ex Kyi-yein Sem Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3542).

2555*
China, Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, Spring and Autumn period,
(400-300 B.C.), bronze small rounded shoulder square footed
spade money, (arched foot spade) value two jin, obv. ""Liang
Dang Lie" rev. plain, (Peaceful City State) issue, length
58mms, (23.83 grams), (Hartill 3.48 Coole Vol.2 1004, TFP
306-7). Light green uneven patina, very fine and rare.
$150

Ex Kyi-yein Sem Collection.
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2556

China, Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, Spring and Autumn period,

(350-250 B.C.), bronze small rounded shoulder round foot

spade money, value one ""Lin"" [Fiery] issue, length 51mms,

(7.54 grams), (Hartill 3.483, Coole Vol.3 4376-4377, Sch.-,

TFP 325). Has been cleaned, nearly very fine and rare.
$140

Ex Kyi-yein Sem Collection and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 53 (lot
3048) with descriptive ticket.

2557
China, Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, large ""An Zang"" round cash
with round hole, (ca.350-220, B.C.), characters right side,
diameter 38 mm, (Hartill 6.5 [R2}, Coole 8917 Vol. 7,
p.16, TFP 363). Active green patina, otherwise good fine
and rare.

$400

An Zang is a city in the State of Zhou.

2558*
China, Western Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, Warring State period,
formerly read ""Chang Yuan yi Jin hua' now read ""Qi yuan
Yi jin", round cash with round hole, (350-220 B.C.), six
characters around, diameter 36 mm., (Hartill 6.6 [R3],
Coole 8918, Vol.7 p.17, TFP 374). Some green encrustation,
otherwise good very fine and very rare.

$400

One of the earliest cash type coins, a type that continued until the 20th
century.

2559*
China, Eastern Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, State of Yan, round
cash with square hole, (300 - 220 B.C.), obv.""Ming Si*
(Ming Four [hua]), two characters either side, diameter
26 mm, (Hartill 6.22 [R2], TFP 381, PI.45). Very fine and
Very rare.

$350



2560*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, (c.A.D. 7-
22), "Tai yuan huo quan™, round cash with square hole, four
characters on one side, diameter 23mms, (Hartill -, Sch.-,
TFP -). Very fine and very rare.

$450

2561*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, *'Shao pu
yi Pei"", square shoulder and square base spade joined linked
pair, (c.A.D. 9 - 22), four characters spade money, value 100,
length 63mms, (6.99 grams), (cf.Coole 9963 Vol.7 p.186,
cf. TFP 467, P1.53, Hartill -, IMQB 147). Some dirt and green
encrustation, otherwise very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Kyi-yein Sem Collection and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 59 (lot
2598) with descriptive ticket.

2562*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, ""Chung
pu liu pai*’, square shoulder and square base spade, (c.A.D.
9 -22), four characters "'servant” spade money, value 500,
length 46mm, (7.22 grams), (Hartill 9.24, Coole 10019 Vol.7
p.194, TFP 474, P1.54). Some green encrustation, otherwise
very fine and very rare.

$200

Ex Kyi-yein Sem Collection and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 56 (lot
3398) with descriptive ticket.
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2563*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, ""Zhong Bu
Liu Bai'", square shoulder and square base spade, (c.A.D. 9
-22), four characters spade money, value 600, length 44mms,
(5.00 grams), (Hartill 9.25, Coole 10032 Vol.7 p.195, TFP
476, P1.54). Some green encrustation, otherwise very fine
and very rare.

$250

Ex Kyi-yein Sem Collection and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 76 (lot
1651).

2564*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, "Ci Bu
Jiu Bai", square shoulder and square base spade, (c.A.D. 9
-22), four characters spade money, value 900, length 50mm,
(11.58 grams), (Hartill 9.28 grams, Coole 10069 Vol.7
p.197, TFP 482, P1.54). Some green patina encrustation,
otherwise good very fine and very rare.

$300

Ex Kyi-yein Sem Collection and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 60 (lot
4737) with descriptive ticket.

2565
China, Three Kingdoms, Kingdom of Wu, (A.D. 223-280),
round cash with square hole, value one thousand cash,
obv.""Da Quan Dang Qian"* (Large Coin worth a thousand),
four characters around, diameter 35 mm, early type issues
(Hartill 11.33, cf.Sch.195, TFP 536]. Heavily encrusted with
oxidation, about fine and very rare.

$250

2566
China, The Northern and Southern (Six) Dynasties (A.D.
420-581), Northern Zhou, (A.D.557-581), issue of Emperor
Wu in 574, issue ceased in 576, ""Wu Xing Da Bu" (The large
coin of the five elements, [metal, wood, water, fire and earth),
four characters around, diameter 27 mm., (Hartill 13.30
[R11], Sch. 246, TFP 640]). Both with hoard patination,
fine and scarce. (2)

$450



2567*
China, The Northern and Southern (Six) Dynasties (A.D.
420-581), Northern Dynasty, Northern Zhou (557-581),
diameter 38mm, "Yong Tong Wan Guo" (Everlasting
Circulation in ten thousand Kingdoms) four characters
around, diameter 30 mm., (Hartill 13.32 [R9], Sch. 250,
TFP 644]). Nearly extremely fine or better, rare.

$450

2568*
China, The Tang Dynasty, Kingdom of Wu, round cash with
square hole, (A.D. 618-907), Emperor Su Zong (756-762),
""Qian Yuan zhong boa" four characters around, diameter
30 mm, value ten, rev. cloud, (8.60 grams), (Hartill 14.104,
cf.Sch. 352, cf,TFP 691). Nearly extremely fine and very
rare.

$450

2569*
China, Tang Dynasty (618-907), Period up to Yi Zong,
(860-874), cash with inscription reads ""Gao Chang Ji Li"'
(Gaochang Auspicious Profit), rev. plain, diameter 27mm,
6.17 grams. (Sch. -, Hartill 14.136, TFP 1819). Good fine
and rare.

$400

Said to have been cast by the Western Turkish Gaochang state of the Turfan
region in the early Tang period.

210

2570*
China, Five Dynasties, Later Liang dynasty, Emperor Zhu
Wen? (A.D. 907-923), ""Kai Ping Tung bao", round cash
with square hole, four characters around, diameter 32mms,
(Sch. -, TFP 756 [P1.74], Hartill 15.1). Very fine, with green
hoard patina, very rare.

$450

2571*

China, Liao Dynasty, uncertain emperor, ""Fu Yuan shou

chang™, large round charm with square hole, (A.D. 916-

1125), four Chinese characters around, rev. plain. diameter

53mms, (Sch. -, TFP -). Good very fine and very rare.
$450

2572
China, Liao Dynasty, uncertain emperor, large round charm
with square hole, (A.D. 916-1125), two standing figures,
bird above, animal below, rev. plain. diameter 42mm, (Sch.
-, TFP -). Very fine and very rare.

$450

2573
China, Liao Dynasty, uncertain emperor, "'Jin fu tong bao™,
small round cash with square hole, (A.D. 916-1125), four
characters around, rev. plain, diameter 24mmes, (Sch. -, TFP
-, Hartill -). Fine, hoard patination and very rare.

$450
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2574*
China, Liao Dynasty, uncertain emperor, large round charm
with square hole, (A.D. 916-1125), four figures in warlike
pose, rev. plain. diameter 59mm, (Sch. -, TFP -). Extremely
fine and very rare.

$450

2575*
China, Northern Song Dynasty, Emperor Ren Zong (A.D.
1023-1063), issue of 1054-5, as three cash coin, obv. Zhi-
he-zhong-bao in regular script, rev. Hao. (TPF 929, cf.Hartill
16.143A, Sch.-). Very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Dr. Barrie Towers Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot

1777).

2576*
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Ren Zong (Jen
Tsung), (A.D. 1023-1063), iron money tree of 22 large iron
coins in four rows with common stem, issued as Zhi-he
(1054-1055), each coin 26mm, tree length 300 mm, width
150mm, (cf.S.512 for single iron cash, TFP 932, Hartill
16.143). Somewhat rusted, several single pieces broken off,
otherwise fair and very rare, stored in plastic container.
$1,250

This is a very rare, large part of an iron money tree. This money tree was
recently excavated from Shanxi ancient mint site. A similar example with
larger iron cash was in our Auction Sale 82 (lot 3181).
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2577
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Zong, (A.D.
1101-1125), "Chong Ning tong bao™ ten cash, issue of
1102-1106), (Sch.621, Hartill 16.399, Tung Pao 1037);
another one cash, issue of 1107-1110, "'Du Guan tong bao",
(Sch.629, Hartill 16.418, Tung Pau 1055); Ch'ing Dynasty,
Emperor Kuang-hsu (Te Tsung), (1875-1908), ""Kuang-hsu
Tung Pao", rev. ""pao che"', round machine made cash, square
hole, Chekiang mint, diameter 22mm, (KM.HSU 151.2,
cf.Sch. 1584, IMQB p.443); Nepal, silver two mohars, SE
1831 (1909), (KM.655). Mostly very fine. (4)

$80

Ex Dr. Barrie Towers Collection.

2578*
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Qin Zong (1126-
1127), "Jing Kang tong bao", round two cash in Seal
script, with square hole, diameter 28mm, obv. ""Jing Kang
tong bao in seal script, rev. plain, (Sch. 667, TFP -, Hartill
16.514). Nearly very fine and rare.

$450

2579*
China, Tartar Dynasties, Jin Dynasty (1115-1234), bronze
multiple cash, in the name of King Wei Shao (1209-1213),
with legend "'Zhi Ning yuan bao™ issued 1213, 33mm, rev.
splain, (Sch.-, TFP 1667, Hartill 18.68). Good very fine and
extremely rare.

$450

2580*
China, Northern Sung Period, State of Qi, Emperor Liu Yu
(1130-1137) a puppet regime with the dynastic name of Qi,
""Fu Chang tong Bao", rev. plain, round bronze (two) cash
with square hole, diameter 31mm (11.26 grams), (Hartill
18.78, Sch. -, TFP 1674). Very fine and very rare.

$450

His limited and rare issue was of fine quality.



2581*
China, The Western Xia, Ren Zong emperor, round cash with
square hole, (1139-1193) four characters around, **Qian You
yuan bao", diameter 24mm, issued 1170-1193, (Sch.1079,
TFP 1686, Hartill 18.102). Very fine and very rare.

$450

2582*
China, Yuan Dynasty, Rebel Coinage issue, Emperor Xu
Shouhui, (1358), round large copper coin (two cash) with
square hole, four characters in seal script, ""Tian Qi tong
bao™, rev. plain, diameter 31mm, (7.40 grams), (cf.Sch. 1118,
TFP 1829, cf.Hartill 19.140). Attractive brown patina, good
very fine and very rare.

$450

2583*
China, Yuan Dynasty, Rebel Coinage issue, Emperor Xu
Shouhui, (1358), round large copper coin (two cash) with
square hole, four characters, ""Tian Qi tong bao™, rev. plain,
diameter 32mm, (7.53 grams), (Sch. 1118, TFP 1828, Hartill
19.141). Attractive brown patina, good very fine and very
rare.

$450

2584
China, Yuan Dynasty, Rebel Coinage issue, Emperor Chen
Youliang, (1360-1), round large copper coin (two cash)
with square hole, four characters, ""Da Yi tong bao", rev.
plain, diameter 31mm, (9.22 grams), (Sch. 1120, TFP 1835,
Hartill 19.146). Heavy green oxidation, otherwise very fine
and very rare.

$450

lot 2585
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2585*
China, Ming Dynasty, Emperor Shi Zong (1522-1567),
round cash with square hole, value two (gian), four
characters around "'Jia Jing tong bao", rev. one character "'er
Qian" (value 2) diameter 28mm, (Sch.-, TFP 1963, Hartill
20.133). Brown patina, very fine and very rare.

$450

2586*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, "Tien Ming Tung Pao™,
Emperor Tai Tsu Kao (1617-1627), round cash with square
hole in Manchurian script, value 10, four characters around
obverse, two characters on the reverse indicating value 10
and weight one liang of silver on right, diameter 43 mm,
(26.12gms.), (Hartill 22.7, TFP 2174). Very fine and rare.
$250

2587
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, ""Tien Ming Tung Pao",
Emperor Tai Tsu Kao (1617-1627), round cash with square
hole in Manchurian script, value 10, four characters around
obverse, two characters on the reverse indicating value 10
and weight one liang, diameter 43 mm, (28.42 g.), (Hartill
22.0, cf.Stewart Lockhart 1286, TFP 2175). Very fine and
scarce.

$250

2588*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Ch'ien
Lung (Gao Zong), (1736-1795), broad rim cash, Hangzhou,
Zhejiang mint, obv. ""Qian Long Tong Bao", rev. ""Boo je",
(Hartill 22.356, cf.TFP 2315, cf.Sch. 1470). Good very
fine, rare.

$200



2589
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), in name of Ren
Zong (Jen Tsung) (1796-1820), bronze charm or presentation
cash, 26 mm, obv. "Jia ging tong bao", rev. "Tian Xia Tai
Ping", (Hartill -, TFP -]). Good fine and rare.

$150

2590*

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen

Zong (1851-1861), 62 mm, one thousand cash coin, Board of

Works mint, old branch issue as a seven stroke ""bei** (Hartill

22.767 [R7], Sch. -, cf. TFP 2447). Very fine and rare.
$600

2591*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), Fujian Province, 36 mm, ten cash coin,
Fuzhou mint, large size with extra characters *'Ji zhong wu
gian™ (calculated weight five gian), (Hartill 22.785 [rarity 3
{$1000}], Sch. -, TFP 2515). Very fine and very rare.

$600
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2592*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), mint of Xi‘an Shaanxi Province, 69mm,
one thousand cash coin, "Dang gian", issued 1854, large
size with broad rim, (Hartill 22.953, Sch. -, cf. TFP 2503).
Good very fine and rare.

$900

2593

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Wen Zong

(Hsien-feng), (1851-1861), cast brass, Chihli (Jizhou)

Province, ten cash, 36mm, issued 1854, (19.34 grams), (KM.

C.7-2, Hartill 22.1066, TFP 2455). Very fine and rare.
$200

2594*

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), Aksu, Xinjiang mint, 37 mm, fifty cash
coin, medium size with extra characters on reverse value
""Dang wushi" (value fifty), (Hartill 22.1077, Sch. -, TFP
2571). Very fine and rare.

$600



2595*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), mint of Ili, Xinjiang Province, 58mm,
five hundred cash coin, ""Dang wubai", issued 1854-5, large
size with broad rim, (Hartill 22.1092A, Sch. -, TFP -). Very
fine and rare.

$600

2596*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Qixiang ruler
(Ch'i-hsiang), struck in August - November 1861, (Qi Xiang
Tong bao), cast bronze cash, Board of Works mint, 34mm,
(Hartill 22.1122, TFP 2584, cf.Sch.1554A, KM.C2-11
[$2000 VF]). Very fine and very rare.

$600

lot 2597
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2597*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Qixiang ruler
(Ch'i-hsiang), struck in August - November 1861, (Qi Xiang
Tong bao), cast bronze cash (maybe as a mother coin)
Gongchang Gansu mint 33mm, with additional engravings
on broad rim obverse and reverse, (Hartill - ¢f.22.1136 for
reverse, TFP -, ch.-, KM.C14-8 for reverse type). Very fine
and very rare.

$600

2598*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor De
Zong (1875-1908), 25mm, ten cash coin, dated in cyclic era
1907, Kucha Xinjiang mint, a local issue (Hartill 22.1490,
Sch. -, TFP -). Very fine and rare.

$600

2599*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), De Zong (Kuang
Hsu), (1875-1908), cast brass, Fuzhou, Fujian (Fukian) mint,
ten cash, 31mm, (13.23 grams), (KM.C.-, Hartill -). Very fine
and very rare, not in major references.

$400

Multiple cash are known but these are for earlier rulers.

2600*

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), De Zong (Kuang
Hsu), (1875-1908), Tianxia Taiping cast brass, ""Tian Xia
Tai Ping" (Heaven below Great Peace - Peace on earth)
on reverse as four characters, pobably a Board of Revenue
manufacture, 45mm, (34.47 grams), (KM.C.-, Hartill 26.3
reverse, 26.4 obverse). Very fine and very rare.

$400

The register of large cash states that these coins were used for presentation
in the Palace of Ancestral Worship, each wrapped in a piece of rectangular
cloth. Each time an emperor ascended to his ancestors (died) they were
replaced with newly minted coins.



2601*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), De Zong (Kuang
Hsu), (1875-1908), cast brass, ""Guang Xu tong bao™ in
seal script writing, O D on reverse, 25mm, (4.04 grams),
(SCH.-, TFP -, KM.C.-, Hartill -). Very fine and very rare,
not in major references.

$400

Seal script cash so late in the Qing dynasty are not noted in the reference
literature.

2602*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Tai Ping Rebel
coinage, obv. ""Tian Guo Tai Ping" (Heavenly Kingdom of
Taiping), as obverse with four characters, rev. "*Sheng bao™
(sacred currency) two vertical characters, round ten cash
with square hole, issued 1860-1862, diameter 38mm, (Hartill
23.12, TFP 2674). Very fine and rare.

$250

2603

China, an accumulation of assorted cash from Wang Mang

(A.D. 7-23) to Qing Dynasty ruler Puyi (1909-1911) as

machine made cash, also includes various modern charms

and some copies of knife and pointed foot spade coins. Many

fine a few better, lot includes various tickets. (approx 80)
$80

2604*
China, late Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, multiple stamp and
chopped silver ingot, as a silver sycee, fifteen taels or 18
ounce double axe shape or saddle type, ¢.1880-1900, (565
grams), 93mmx 60mm (at ends) and 40mm in middle, (Cribb
-). Fine, a very rare shape.

$450
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2605
China, two taels silver ingot, cast copy (80gms). Very fine.
$80

2606*
China, Chihli Province, under Empire, silver dollar, Pei Yang
Arsenal type, year 22 (1896) (KM.Y.65). Toned, good very
fine and very scarce.

$600

2607*
China, Fengtien Province, under Empire, silver dollar, year
25 (1899) (KM.Y.87.1). Lightly toned, good very fine and
rare.

$500

2608*
China, Hunan Province, silver five cents, 1890-1908, not
dated (c.1902) (KM.Y114, unpriced in KM). Good very
fine and very rare.

$100

2609
China, Hunan Province, silver ten cents, 1890-1908, not
dated (c.1902) two rosettes both sides, (KM.Y115). Good
very fine.

$100

2610
China, Hupeh Province, dollar, undated (1895-1907)
(KM.127.1); Kiangnan, dollar, CD1904 (KM.Y145a.16);
Empire, dollar, year 3 (1911) (KM.31); copy of previous
coin; Republic, dollars, year 3 (1914), year 9 (1920), year
10(1921) (all Yuan Shi-kai), undated (1927), year 23 (1934)
(both Sun Yat-sen) (KM.329, 329.6, 329.5, Y.318a.1, 345).
The year 3 (1914) coin has several scratches in obverse
right field, the Kiangnan coin is poor/fine, the rest good fine
- extremely fine. (9)

$250



2611
China, Kiangnan Province, silver ten cents, 1890-1908, 1901
(KM.Y142a.5). Good very fine.

$100

2612
China, Kiangnan Province, silver twenty cents, 1890-1908,
1901 (KM.Y143a.6). Good very fine.

$100

2613*
China, Kiangnan Province, silver dollar dated 1898 and
without inner circle, large letters (KM.Y145a.1). Extremely
fine, scarce.

$1,000

2614*
China, Kwangtung Province, silver dollar ND (1890 -
1908), (KM.203). Extremely fine or better, with mirror like
surface.

$300

2615*
China, Kweichow Province, Republic issue, silver one dollar
or yuan, ""the automobile dollar” year 17 = 1928, (KM.
Y428). Very fine and rare.

$2,000

Slabbed by ICG and graded as VVF25.

2616*

China, Republic, General Issue, silver dollar not dated

(c.1912), obv. Li Yuan-hung facing with bare head and

military uniform, rev. ONE DOLLAR, (KM. Y.321, Kann

639). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$400

2617*
China, Republic, pattern copper dollar, Sun Yat Sen,
Memento issue (1927), (cf.KM.Y318, KM.Pn83). Original
mint red highlights, uncirculated and rare.

$1,500

2618
China, machine made coins including Republic, Sun Yat
Sen Memento dollar (1927) (KM.318a.2); Provincial issue
twenty cents (5), 200 cash Ho-Nan (KM.Y396); various five
(2), ten (17) and twenty cash (3), others (5). Fine - extremely
fine. (32)

$100

2619*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, Birds over Junk dollar (1932)
(KM.Y344). Good extremely fine.

$500



2625

Dominican Republic, peso, 1897A, 1939, 1952, 1963, 1969,
1972, 1974 (KM.16, 22, 30, 33, 34, 35, 37); ten pesos
(KM.37). In 2x2 holders, first coin is nearly fine, the second
coin is very fine, the rest uncirculated. (8)

2620* $150

China, Republic, proof ten cents, year 25 (1936), mm A,
(KM.Y349.1). FDC.

$2,000
Slabbed by NGC and graded as PF64.

2626*
East Africa, Edward VII, proof ten cents, 1936 (KM.24).
Small spot in VIII, otherwise FDC and rare.

2621*
China, Republic, proof twenty cents, year 25 (1936), mm
A, (KM.Y350.1). FDC.

$500

$2,500
Slabbed by NGC and graded as PF66.

2622

China, Peoples Republic, proof silver Panda ten yuan, 1983
(KM.67); proof silver ten yuan, 1984 Year of the Rat (2)
(KM.93). In cases and packets of issue, the last two with
certificates as issued, all scarce, FDC. (3)

$280  Hgo7x

2623 East Africa, George VI, proof ten cents, 1942 (KM.26.2).
China, Republic of, Taiwan, proof set, 1993 (KM.PS2). In Small area of toning and cabinet friction to left of date,
case of issue, FDC and scarce. otherwise FDC and rare.
$200 $500
2628

Ecuador, Republic, silver sucre, 1889 Heaton, Birmingham
(KM.53.1); another 1944, Mexico mint (KM.79); half sucre,
1884, Heaton, Birmingham, (KM.52); two decimos, 1916
Philadelphia mint, (KM.51.4); half decimo 1893, Lima
mint (KM.55,1); fifty centavos, 1928 (KM.71). Nearly fine
- uncirculated. (6)

$120

2629

Egypt, one twentieth girsh, AH1293 Yr 32 (1906H)
(KM.288) (2); ten milliemes, AH1357 (1938) (KM.361); five
girsh, AH1327 Yr 6 (1913H) (KM.308). The first two coins
with almost full mint red, the ten milliemes with partial mint
red but with a stain on the King's head, the last coin with
mint bloom, extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$70
2624*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, silver eighteen, nine, four and a 2630*
half and three piastres, 1901 (Pr. 2, 10, 19, 22; KM 4-7) first El Salvador, Decimal coinage, fifty centavos, 1892C.A.M.,
lightly toned, last two nicely toned. Very fine - extremely obv. arms, rev. flag, (KM.112). Extremely fine , very scarce,
fine. (4) most of the issue was recalled from circulation and melted.
$350 $160
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2631*
Ethiopia, Menelik 11, silver birr, EE 1892 (1899), (KM.19).
Toned, extremely fine.

$250

2632*
Finland, five pennia, 1918 , (KMTS6). Trial strike in iron,
full mint bloom , uncirculated and extremely rare.

$1,200

OUTSTANDING MODERN FINLAND RARITY

2633*
Finland, markka, 1949 H (KM30a). Attractive full mint red,
choice uncirculated and extremely rare.

$8,000

Only 250 struck in copper, normal issue was in iron. From an old collection
of Finnish coins as is the trial strike 1918 5 pennia in iron in the previous
lot.

2634*

France, Carolingian Issue of Odo (Eudes), (887-898), silver

denier, Carcassonne mint, with Odo name in centre, obv.

cross legend around, + CARCASOMA, rev. ODOX in centre,

around CIPVI+TATIS, (Roberts 1683). Extremely fine.
$200

2635*
France, Philip IV, (1285-1314), silver denier Tournois, issued
from 1307-1310, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS
REX, rev. Chatel Tournois, around TVRONVS CIVIS, star
stops, (C.248, L.-, Dup.223A, Roberts 2417). Fine - very
fine.

$100

2636*
France, Philip VI, (1328-1350), silver denier Tournois, issued
from 1329, obv. legend around, + PHILIPPVS REX, in centre
FRA/ODN. rev. cross, around PARISIVS CIVIS, (C.246,
L.276, Dup.273A, Roberts 2572). Very fine.

$120

2637*
France, Early Feudal, Melle, silver denier, 11-13th century,
obv.+CARLVS REX R around central cross, rev. in two lines
MET/ALO, (Roberts 3862, Poey D'Avant 2457, [P1.54, 1]).
Fine and scarce.

$80

2638*
France, Lyon, Archbishopric of Lyon, silver denier, issued
11th century A.D., obv. cross, around, GALLIA R-V, rev.
Ld monogram in centre around PRIMAS EDWS, (Roberts
3984, Poey d'Avant PI.113, 10). Very fine, scarce.

$150



2639*
France, Feudal, Bishops of Valence, 12-13th century, silver
denier, obv. +S APOLLINARS, cross pomme with annulet
in fourth quarter, rev. +VRBS VALENTIA, winged angel or
eagle facing (P d'A 4690, [PI.CII, 19], Roberts 4782, Metcalf
19-40, [Pl. 2]). Fine - very fine.

$80

These coins were one of the two preferred types to circulate in the crusader
states in the twelfth century.

2640*

France, Henry 111, (1574-1589), silver franc, 1576, 9

mintmark = Rennes mint, (Duplessy 1130, Ciani 1427,

Lafaurie 970, Roberts 6993). Fine/nearly very fine, scarce.
$200

2641*
France, Louis XV, (1715-1774), three lis in oval with
branches, silver ecu, 1726 E, Tours mint, (KM.486.7,
D.1330). Good fine with Spink London ticket.

$100

2642
France, Louis XV, silver ecus, 1726W (Lille mint), 1742A
(Paris mint), 1762 (mint mark defaced) (KM.486.22,512.1,
-). Fine - good fine. (3)

$150

2643
France, Louis XVI (1774-1793), silver ecu, 1784 M,
Toulouse mint, (KM.564.10). Bright, fine.

$60
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2644*
France, first Empire, Napoleon as Emperor, five francs,
1811A, Paris mint, (KM.694.1). Extremely fine.

$400

Ex Dr. Barrie Towers Collection.

2645

France, Louis XVIII to Second Republic, silver five francs,

1822A,18241,1830A, 1831A, 1832MA, 1849A (KM.756.1),

1849A (KM.761.1), 1850A, 1851A, (KM.711.1, 711.6,

735.1, 749.10, 756.1, 761.1). Very good - very fine. (9)
$200

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection (the first three coins), sold at Geoff K. Gray,
Sydney, Auction Sale, March 17, 1973 (lots 400 and 409).

2646*
France, Louis Philippe, silver five francs, 1846A Paris mint
(KM.749.1; D.91). Toned, good extremely fine and rare in
this condition.

$200

2647
France, Napoleon I, five francs, 1868A Paris mint, 1867BB,
1868BB, 1869BB, 1870BB Strasbourg mint, (KM.799.1,
799.2); Third Republic, five francs, 1873K, (KM.820.2).
Very fine or better. (6)

$150

2648*
French Somaliland, piefort with essai in aluminium, two
francs, 1948(a) (KM.PE2). Only 104 pieces struck, very
rare, FDC.

$400



2649*
French Somaliland, piefort with essai in aluminium bronze,
twenty francs, 1952(a) (KM.PE4). Only 104 pieces struck,
very rare, some light toning, FDC.

$500

2650*

Germany, Bishopric of Augsburg of Handen am Hals, , silver

bracteate pfennig, 1290-1330 A.D., obv. head with emblems

facing with line border, rev. incuse, (Kestner Hannover 2656-

2661, p.327). Dark tone, nearly extemely fine and scarce.
$100

lot 2651
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2651*
Germany, Brunswick-Luneburg-Celle, multiple mining thaler,
four thalers 1662 (KM.223.3. Dav.172) countermarked
crowned monogram CL on horse. Good very fine and
rare.

$10,000

2652*
Germany, Constance, Bishop Eberhard Waldburg (1248-
1274) silver bracteate (Cahn 57 , Metcalf 218) . Attractively
toned, uncirculated .

$300
Ex Spink London with their ticket.

2653*
Germany, Emden, Leopold I, two thirds thaler, 1688
(KM.30). Toned, nearly very fne.

$200

2654*
Germany, Frankfurt, silver two thaler, 1844, obv. city view
(KM.326). Extremely fine with dealer ticket.

$400

2655
Germany, States, Further Austria, kreutzer, 1794H
(LM.19); Prussia, half silber groschen, 1868C, one silver
groschen, 1868A, two mark, 1876A (KM.484, 485, 506);
Wurttemberg, three kreuzer, 1855 (KM.591); German
Empire, two pfennig, 1876A, ten pfennig, 1911A (KM.2,
12). The 1876A two pfennig with much mint red, the two
Prussian silber groschen coins and the last coin with mint
bloom, overall fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$100

2656
Germany, Hamburg, twenty mark 1877J (KM.289). Nearly
extremely fine.

$250



2657
Germany, Hannover, William 1V, silver thaler, 1835A,
(KM.169). Nearly very fine, scarce.

$80

2658
Germany, Prussia, copper three pfennig 1859A, 1867B,
1868B, (KM.453, 482); two pfennig 1870A, 1871C,
(KM.481); one silber groschen 1873A, (KM.486). Very fine
or better. (6)

$50

2659

Germany, Prussia, thaler 1861A, Coronation of Wilhelm
and Augusta, (KM.488); another thaler 1869A, (KM.471).
Good very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$100

2660*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm, 111 (1797-1840),
silver double thaler, 1840A Berlin mint, obv. head right, of
Friedrich Wilhelm 11, rev. crowned arms, (KM.425). An
attractive example, with light grey toning, nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$300

2661
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm | (1861-1888), five mark 1876B,
(KM.503); Wilhelm 11, five mark 1913A, (KM.536); three
mark 1913A defeat of Napoleon, (KM.534); two mark,
1904A, (KM.522). Very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$120

part

2662*
Germany, Saxony, Friedrich Il and Johann George (1507
- 1525), silver tax groschen, undated, (Saurma-Jeltsch 2370)
(illustrated); Saxony, City of Meissen, silver groschens,
Friedrich with Wilhelm 11 (1382-1425), obv. arms within
quatrefoil, rev. arms as shield, (Saurma Jeltsch 2333) (2
coins, one illustrated). Fine or better. (3)

$180
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2663*
Germany, Saxony, Friedrich August Il (1), (1763-1827),
silver Convention thaler, 1797 IEC, obv. head to right,
rev. crowned arms, (KM.1027.2, D.2701). Attractive
golden peripheral tone, with minor obverse surface flaking,
otherwise extremely fine or better.

$250

2664
Germany, Saxony, Albert, five mark 1895E (KM.1246).
Very fine.

$60

2665*
Germany, Ulm, Imperial Mint, Frederick 1l (1215-1250)
silver bracteate (Metcalf 242 both attributed to Lindau,
Kestner collection 2958 [UIm]). Attractivly toned, good
extremely fine.

$280
Ex Spink London with their ticket.

2666
Germany, Wurttemberg, Wilhelm 11 (1891-1918), silver five
mark 1902F, 1903F, both Freudenstadt mint, (KM.632);
silver three mark, 1912F (KM.635). Very fine - extremely
fine. (3)

$120

2667*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver five marks, commemorative
Graf 1000th year of Rhineland, 1925D, (KM.47). Extremely
fine.

$150

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection, sold at Geoff K. Gray, Sydney Auction Sale,
March 17, 1973 (lot 640).



2668*

Germany, Weimar Republic, silver five marks, commemorative

Graf Zeppelin Flight, 1929A, (KM.68). Extremely fine.
$150

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection, sold at Geoff K. Gray Sydney Auction Sale, March
17, 1973 (lot 654, illustrated but described incorrectly as 1930A).

2669
Germany, West Germany as Federal Republic, commemorative
five marks, 1966D (KM.119.1); 1967F (KM.120.1); 1968J
(KM.121); 1968G (KM.122); 1968D (KM.123.1); 1969F
(KM.126.1); 1970F (KM.127); 1971G (KM.128.1);
1971D (KM.129); 1973J (KM.136); 1973G (KM.137).
Uncirculated. (11)

$100

2670
Germany, Federal Republic, commemorative coins, silver five
mark, 1968J, 1969G, 1969F, 1970F, 1971D, 1973J, 1973G
(2), 1974F (2), 1974D (3), 1975J, 1975F, 1975G, 1976D
(2), 1977J, 1977G, 1978D, 1978F, 1979J (2) (KM.121,
125.1, 126.1, 127, 129, 136, 137, 138, 139, 141, 142.1,
143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 150); clad nickel five mark,
1982D, 1982F, 1983J, 1983G, 1984J (KM.156, 157, 158,
159, 161); silver ten mark, 1972D, 1987G (2), 1988F,
1988D (KM.134.1, 167, 168, 169). Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (34)

$150

2671
Germany, West Germany as Federal Republic, commemorative
ten marks Olympic Games 1972F, 1972G (KM130);1972F
(KM.135); 1972F (KM.133); 1972F (KM.132); 1972]
(KM.131); currency issue two marks 1963G (KM.116); fifty
pfennig 1950D (KM.109.1); Empire, one pfennig 1905G
(KM.10) (gEF). Very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$60

2672
Guatemala, silver peso, 1863, assayer R, (KM.182). Nearly
very fine.

$80

Ex Leu Numismatik, Zurich, with ticket.

2673
Guatemala, silver peso, 1870, assayer R, (KM.182). Nearly
very fine.

$80

222

2674*
Haiti, silver gourde, 1882, (KM.46). Nearly extremely
fine.

$100

2675
Honduras, silver peso, 1887, (KM.52). Nearly extremely
fine.

$80

2676*
Hong Kong, Victoria, ten cents, 1863, (KM6.1). '6" in date
over '3, unlisted in Krause but see Baldwins Auction 59-60
Lot 115 estimate £360. Mint bloom, nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated and rare.

$200

part

2677*
Hungary, anonymous issue, small denar of 12th century, obv.
seven crosses, rev. small cross dots in each corner with small
central circular border (Huszar 163) (illustrated); Bela IV,
(1235-1270), silver denar, obv. REX BELA around seated
king, rev. cross and small circle, stars in angles, (Huszar 320);
Ludwig | (1342-1382), silver denar obv. arms of Hungary,rev.
crown, (Huszar 535); Maria (1385-1395), silver denar, obv.
crown over M, rev. double cross arms of Hungary, (Huszar
569); Marthias Corvinus (1458-1490), billon denar, (Huszar
704); others (5) including modern Franz Joseph of Austria
bracteate. Fine - very fine. (8)

$150

2678
Hungary, Bela 1V, (1235-1270), silver denar, obv. two lilies
with crescent crown and other symbols in centre, rev. circular
design, (Huszar 306); another similar obv. two crowned
rulers separated by crown, rev. lion rampant, (Huszar 339);
Matthias Corvinus, (1458-1490), silver groschen, Kremnitz
mint, (Huszar 695). Good very fine for the first two, last
fine. (3)

$120



2679
Hungary, Karl Robert, (1307-1342), silver groschen, issued
1334-1336, obv. king on throne, rev. shield, (Huszar 443)
(illustrated); Ludwig I, (1342-1382), silver groschen, obv.
king on throne, rev. helmet, (Huszar 521). Both clipped,
nearly very fine; very good, both scarce. (2)

$100

2680
Hungary, Ulaszlo Il - Ferdinand Il, denars, 1502 (3), 1516,
1519, 1522, 1525, 1526 (4), 1527, 1528, 1530 (?), 1536,
1539, 1546, 1556, 1559, 1565, 1570, 1573, 1576, 1578,
1585 (2), 1592, 1601, 1603, 1607, 1634, 1641, ND (9).
Very good - fine. (41)

$250

2681
Hungary, Ferdinand I, (1521-1564), silver denars, all
Kremnitz mint issues, 1537KB, 1538KB, 1542KB, 1543KB,
1544KB, 1546KB, 1547KB, 1548KB, 1549KB, 1550KB,
1551KB, 1553KB, 1554KB, 1555KB, 1556KB, 1558KB,
1559KB, (Huszar 935); 1561KB, (Huszar 936). Mostly very
fine or better in 2x2 Hartberger packets. (18)

$250

2682
Hungary, three krajczar, 1914 NB (KM.47), 1630 NB
(KM.96.2), 1666 KB (KM.163); Leopold I, two krajczar,
1674 KB (KM.188). Very good - extremely fine. (4)

$100

2683
Hungary, Leopold I, poltura, 1700 (KM.245.1); Joseph,
poltura, 1711 PH, 1716 PH (KM.294.2); Maria Theresa,
ten denare, 1742 (KM.326); fifteen krajczar, 1745 KB
(KM.335); Francis I, twenty krajczar, 1835 B (KM.415.3);
Ferdinand I, ten krajczar, 1848 (KM.421); twenty krajczar,
1844 B (KM.422); Transylvania, Joseph I, poltura, 1705 FT
(KM.529). Very good - very fine. (9)

$100

2684
Hungary Kingdom, five korona, 1907KB (KM.488); two
pengo, 1936 (KM.515); five pengo, 1930BP, 1938, 1939BP,
1943BP (KM.512.1, 516, 517, 523); Provisional Kingdom,
five pengo, 1945BP (KM.525); First Republic, five forint,
1947, 1948 (KM.5344a, 537); ten forint, 1948BP (KM.538);
twenty forint, 1948BP (KM.539); People's Republic, ten
forint, 1956BP (KM.552); twenty forint, 1956BP (KM.553);
twenty five forint, 1956BP, 1966 proof (KM.554, 567); fifty
forint, 1966 proof, 1969 (KM.568, 589); one hundred forint,
1969, 1972 (KM.590, 598); Switzerland, five francs, 1980
(KM.59). In 2x2 holders, KM.537 is fine, the rest very fine
- FDC. (20)

$230
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